
TELIX PHARMACEUTICALS APPENDIX 4C QUARTERLY CASH FLOW AND ACTIVITIES REPORT FOR PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

ASX RELEASE

Activities Report and Appendix 4C for 
September quarter
Melbourne (Australia) – 20 October 2022. Telix Pharmaceuticals Limited (ASX: TLX, Telix, the Company) today issues its 
Appendix 4C quarterly cash flow statement and accompanying Activities Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2022 
(Q3 2022). All figures are in AUD$ unless otherwise stated.1 All figures are provided on an unaudited basis.

Financial Summary
• Telix reports total revenue of $55.3 million from global sales of Illuccix, up 168% on the previous quarter ($20.6 million, 

Q2 2022)
• U.S. sales of Illuccix up 178% to $53.7 million (US$36.4 million) in second quarter of commercial sales ($19.3 million, 

Q2 2022)
• Cash balance of $117.1 million; provides 21 quarters of cash runway (based on Q3 2022 burn rate)
• Net operating cash outflow reduced by $20.5 million to $5.3 million, a significant reduction on the prior quarter 
($25.8 million net operating cash outflow). Key factors impacting this improvement are:
• Customer receipts of $44.5 million, up from $5.4 million in the previous quarter, reflecting growth in 

commercial sales
• Q3 2022 expenditure to support commercial operations reflecting normalised operations, following one-off launch 

costs incurred in H1 2022
• Ongoing cost-control of research and development (R&D) expenditure, aligned with product earnings growth

• Capital expenditure included $1.7 million in build-out costs related to Telix’s manufacturing facility in Brussels 
South (Seneffe)

Commercial Activity Report

U.S. commercial update 
In Q3 2022, the second quarter of commercial sales, Telix generated $53.7 million (US$36.4 million) revenue from 
sales of its prostate cancer imaging agent, Illuccix® (kit for the preparation of gallium-68 (68Ga) gozetotide (also known 
as PSMA-11) injection). This represents a 178% increase on the previous quarter ($19.3 million, Q2 2022). Sales 
have increased steadily month on month since U.S. reimbursement – HCPCS2 code and transitional pass-through 
payment status – became effective on 1 July 2022. Doses were via Telix’s distribution network, currently consisting of 
179 radiopharmacies. 

Mr. Kevin Richardson, CEO Telix Americas said, “We are pleased with sales momentum since the U.S. launch. Sales have 
continued to increase each month, and we have continued to gather pace since reimbursement came into effect on 
1 July. We have quickly built a diversified customer base and continue to add new sites. Notably, the commencement of 
pass-through in July has opened up access to more hospital outpatient accounts, including some of the major academic 
centres in the U.S. that recognise Illuccix’s differentiation in terms of scheduling flexibility and clinical workflow.”

1. Conversion to AUD is at the average exchange rate for the period. AUD$ = US$0.677; AUD$ = €0.671

2. Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System.

Telix Pharmaceuticals Limited
ACN 616 620 369

Level 4, 55 Flemington Rd
North Melbourne

Victoria, 3051
Australia
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Illuccix (TLX591-CDx)1 worldwide revenue
A total of $55.3 million in revenue was generated from sales of TLX591-CDx during the quarter. Of this, $1.6 million 
was generated from rest of world sales, predominantly from pre-commercial sales,2 primarily in Europe and the 
United Kingdom. 

Commercial sales of Illuccix in Australia3 and New Zealand4 commenced in September 2022. 

Net operating cash outflow
Net operating cash outflow was $5.3 million, reduced from $25.8 million in the previous quarter. This improvement was 
driven by an increase in customer receipts, in line with the growth in commercial sales, and a continued focus on 
cost management.

A total of $44.5 million in customer receipts was generated from sales of Illuccix. Net operating cash outflow in Q3 2022 
is largely reflective of normalised operations, noting that in H1 2022 one-off costs were incurred for commercial launch in 
the U.S..

Product manufacturing and operating costs increased to $10.7 million, from $8.6 million in Q2 2022, due to a higher volume 
of sales, but have reduced as an overall percentage of sales. It should be noted that ongoing manufacturing costs pertain 
to building medium-term inventory to service both U.S. and global customers.

R&D expenditure remained well controlled, with $16.3 million invested in R&D, manufacturing and clinical development 
activities, compared to $17.4 million in Q2 2022.

Illuccix (TLX591-CDx) global regulatory and reimbursement updates 
During the quarter, the Company announced it had withdrawn its marketing authorisation application (MAA) in Europe.5 

In the late stages of the review the Danish Medicines Agency (DKMA) in consultation with other European regulatory 
authorities, requested additional Chemistry, Manufacturing and Control (CMC) data. These requests could not be 
reasonably delivered within the prescribed review timeframe. The Company is assessing alternative regulatory options 
available for the most streamlined route to approval with a revised submission and will provide an update on anticipated 
timings when this assessment has been completed.

Subsequent to the quarter (14 October 2022), the Company announced that Health Canada had approved Illuccix for use 
in staging and re-staging intermediate and high-risk prostate cancer and localising tumour tissue in recurrent prostate 
cancer.6 Illuccix is the first PSMA PET7 imaging agent to be granted regulatory approval in Canada. This is the third 
key market regulatory approval for Illuccix. Illuccix will be made available in Canada to physicians and eligible patients 
through Telix’s partner, Isologic Innovative Radiopharmaceuticals, whose distribution network services 265 hospitals and 
clinics nationwide.

Also subsequent to the quarter (17 October 2022) the Company announced that Telix and its partner Grand 
Pharmaceutical Group Limited (Grand Pharma), had received approval from the National Medical Products Administration 
(NMPA) Center for Drug Evaluation (CDE) to commence a pivotal Phase III registration study that will bridge to the United 
States Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approval of Illuccix.8 The study is expected to commence in Q1 2023.

Marketing authorisation applications for TLX591-CDx are under review and progressing in Brazil and South Korea. Telix 
currently has a temporary use (pre-approval) authorisation in the Czech Republic and Brazil.  

Clinical Programs Update
Telix continues to progress its clinical pipeline, with a core focus on prostate cancer, kidney cancer, brain cancer 
(glioblastoma) and rare diseases (bone marrow conditioning). The Company has more than 20 clinical trials underway, 
including collaborative investigator-sponsored studies. Notable updates are included in this section of the activities report.

1. For regulatory reasons, Telix refers to its 68 Ga-gozetotide kit as Illuccix in markets where it has received regulatory approval, and TLX591-CDx when referring to its use in both 

approved and unapproved markets.

2. Pre-commercial sales are from investigational, clinical trial, magisterial and compassionate use in accordance with local laws and regulations (not as a commercial diagnostic imaging 

product sold for routine clinical practice). 

3. Telix press release 28 September 2022.

4. Telix press release 30 September 2022.

5. ASX disclosure 28 September 2022.

6. ASX disclosure 14 October 2022.

7. The imaging of prostate-specific membrane antigen via positron emission tomography.

8. ASX disclosure 17 October 2022.
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Renal cancer / CAIX program
The Company expects to report top line data from the ZIRCON Phase III study of TLX250-CDx (89Zr-DFO-girentuximab), an 
investigational product for the imaging of clear cell renal cell carcinoma (ccRCC) with positron emission tomography (PET) 
around the first week of November 2022.

The Company is preparing to launch an Expanded Access Program (EAP) to enable eligible patients to access TLX250-
CDx to address unmet need and requests for access under the healthcare professional responsibility prior to marketing 
authorisation. This is in accordance with Telix’s Compassionate Use Policy subject to jurisdictional regulatory requirements1 

in selected countries, dependent on local regulatory requirements.

Subsequent to quarter (17 October 2022), Telix announced a collaborative development and reseller agreement with GE 
Healthcare to supply two of its PET imaging radiotracers (TLX250-CDx and [18F]-FLac (18F-3-fluoro-2-hydroxypropionate)) 
for use in third party pharmaceutical company clinical research and development activities.2 The agreement will see 
these two investigational agents added to GE Healthcare’s immuno-diagnostic portfolio. GE Healthcare’s Pharmaceutical 
Diagnostics business is an established global supplier of PET imaging tracers to the global clinical research market. This 
partnership will enable these investigational imaging agents to be used more widely in third-party clinical trials, separate to 
Telix’s commercialisation of TLX250-CDx.

The Company also reported that the Chinese National Medical Products Administration (NMPA) Center for Drug Evaluation 
(CDE) approved a pivotal Phase III registration study that will bridge to Telix’s global Phase III ZIRCON trial.3 The bridging 
study is required to provide "supplementary" data obtained in a Chinese population to establish that the diagnostic 
efficacy of this investigational product is equivalent in Chinese and Western populations. A dosimetry study enrolling 10 
patients will precede the multi-centre Phase III bridging study, which is expected to enrol 100 patients. The investigational 
new drug (IND) application was submitted by Telix’s partner in the Greater China region, Grand Pharma.

TLX250-CDx potential for indication expansion
Positive preliminary data from two separate investigator-initiated studies in triple negative breast cancer (TNBC) 
(OPALESCENCE study) and non-muscle-invasive bladder cancer (NMIBC) (PERTINENCE study), were presented at the 
European Association of Nuclear Medicine (EANM) Annual Congress held in Barcelona, Spain from 15-19 October 2022.4 

These studies evaluating carbonic anhydrase IX (CAIX) expression in cancers other than ccRCC, support Telix’s goal to 
rapidly expand the CAIX program into other indications beyond kidney cancer.

OPALESCENCE (NCT04758780) a Phase II study of TLX250-CDx is investigating how carbonic anhydrase IX (CAIX) 
targeting imaging with PET can be utilised for the diagnosis and staging of TNBC and its potential as a therapeutic 
target in this patient population. Preliminary data demonstrates the feasibility of girentuximab to target CAIX expression 
in TNBC. Early results suggest potential for girentuximab as an imaging agent and therapeutic in this poor prognosis 
disease: 83% patient lesions had a CAIX strong expression allowing TLX250-CDX immunoPET detection, showing promise 
for further investigation.

Based on these results, TLX250-CDx is an attractive novel investigative targeting agent for TNBC and potential alternative 
to biopsy and immunohistochemistry (IHC) for staging metastatic disease and targeted radioligand therapy. Should 
the targeting properties of this PET/CT imaging tracer be established in TNBC, Telix’s intention is to broaden future 
applications for lutetium-177 and actinium-225 based CAIX therapies.

PERTINENCE (NCT04897763), an open-label, proof of concept study to evaluate safety profile, biodistribution and tumour 
targeting properties of TLX250-CDx given directly into the bladder in patients with NMIBC and to establish CAIX as a 
potential therapeutic target in this condition. Preliminary data from this feasibility, dosimetry and imaging study at Institut 
de Cancérologie de l’Ouest (ICO), shows encouraging tumour targeting and biodistribution with TLX250-CDx, and no 
systemic distribution of radiation. Based on these results, Telix’s partner ATONCO intends to progress TLX250 labelled 
with the alpha-emitter astatine-211 (211At) into a first-in-human Phase I targeted alpha therapy (TAT) study.

1. Telix Compassionate Use Policy, accessible at: https://telixpharma.com/wp-content/uploads/Policy-on-Offering-Compassionate-Use-to-Investigational-Medicines.pdf

2. ASX disclosure 17 October 2022.

3. ASX disclosure 28 September 2022.

4. ASX disclosure 18 October 2022.
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Prostate cancer / PSMA program
Telix’s PSMA-targeting ProstACT therapeutic program is evaluating the efficacy of Telix’s lutetium-177 (177Lu)-labelled 
therapeutic antibody (TLX591) in various stages of prostate cancer, from first recurrence to advanced metastatic disease.1

The ProstACT SELECT study, a “theranostic” (imaging and therapy) Phase I radiogenomics study to demonstrate the utility 
of Illuccix imaging to select TLX591 patients for therapy, continues to recruit well. During the quarter, a first patient was 
enrolled in the Phase II ProstACT TARGET study of TLX591, in patients experiencing a first recurrence of prostate-specific 
antigen (PSA) after initial therapy for prostate cancer.2 The Company is progressing its manufacturing scale up and global 
regulatory submissions for ProstACT GLOBAL Phase III study.

The NOBLE (Nobody Left Behind) Registry continues to collect clinical data to inform the development of TLX599-CDx 
(99mTc-iPSMA), an investigational prostate cancer imaging agent that targets PSMA using single photon emission computed 
tomography (SPECT) imaging.3 SPECT is the predominant imaging modality in many countries, including remote and rural 
regions. The NOBLE Registry aims to accelerate global access to advanced prostate cancer imaging where PET is not an 
option and is now active across eight sites globally.4 The NOBLE Registry is funded in collaboration with the Oncidium 
Foundation. During the quarter two new sites in Indonesia and South Africa dosed their first patients.

Glioblastoma (brain cancer) / LAT-1 program
During the quarter Telix reported the final results from the IPAX-1 Ph I/II study of TLX101 therapy (4-L-[ 131I] iodo-
phenylalanine, or 131I-IPA) in combination with external beam radiation therapy (EBRT) in recurrent glioblastoma multiforme 
(GBM).5 The primary objective of the IPAX-1 study, which enrolled 10 patients (of whom 9 received the full study treatment 
dosing of ~2GBq (2000 MBq) was to evaluate the safety and tolerability profile of intravenous 131I-IPA administered 
concurrently with second line EBRT in patients with recurrent GBM.

Final data from the post-study follow-up period confirms the study has met its primary objective, demonstrating the safety 
and tolerability profile of TLX101 at the dosing range tested. The study also delivered encouraging preliminary efficacy 
data for further evaluation, demonstrating a median overall survival (OS) of 13 months from the initiation of treatment in 
the recurring setting, or 23 months from initial diagnosis. Given that GBM has a median survival from initial diagnosis of 
12-15 months, the overall survival improvement trend seen in this patient population clearly warrants further evaluation in a 
larger patient population.

Telix has initiated a Phase I study, IPAX-2, to confirm safety of TLX101 as a front-line therapy in combination with standard 
of care treatment, ahead of progressing to a label-indicating Phase II study. In parallel, TLX101 is being investigated in the 
recurrent setting in the investigator-initiated IPAX-Linz Phase II study.6

Research, Innovation and Manufacturing
Construction continues at the site at Brussels South, with the process of clean room construction and hot cell installation 
for nine good manufacturing practice (GMP) manufacturing lines for isotope production now underway.

During the quarter, Telix was part of a consortium awarded a $4.8 million Australian Research Council (ARC) grant to 
establish a new Industrial Transformation Research Program (ITRP) Hub as part of a consortium of applicants led by The 
University of Queensland (UQ).7 The ARC Research Hub for Advanced Manufacture of Targeted Radiopharmaceuticals 
(AMTAR) aims to establish a manufacturing platform for new medical technologies combining innovations in biotechnology 
and pharmaceutical science.

Payments to Related Parties
Telix confirms that payments noted under section 6.1 of the accompanying Appendix 4C include payments of $0.4 million 
to ABX-CRO advanced pharmaceutical services (of which Non-Executive Director Dr. Andreas Kluge is Managing Director) 
for the provision of clinical and analytical services for the Company’s development programs. Payments of $0.3 million to 
Directors were for Director fees and Managing Director salary.

< ENDS >

1. ASX disclosure 27 January 2022.

2. Telix press release 27 September 2022.

3. See: www.nobleregistry.org.

4. The NOBLE Registry is being conducted at eight sites globally in Australia, Azerbaijan, Egypt, Indonesia, Mexico, Nigeria, South Africa, and the United Arab Emirates.

5. ASX disclosure 21 September 2022.

6. ASX disclosure 23 March 2022.

7. Telix press release 8 August 2022.
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About Telix Pharmaceuticals Limited
Telix is a biopharmaceutical company focused on the development and commercialisation of diagnostic and therapeutic 
radiopharmaceuticals. Telix is headquartered in Melbourne, Australia with international operations in United States, Europe 
(Belgium and Switzerland) and Japan. Telix is developing a portfolio of clinical-stage products that aims to address 
significant unmet medical need in oncology and rare diseases. Telix is listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX: 
TLX). For more information visit www.telixpharma.com and follow Telix on Twitter (@TelixPharma) and LinkedIn.

Telix’s lead product, gallium-68 (68Ga) gozetotide (also known as 68Ga PSMA-11) injection, has been approved by the U.S. 
FDA,1 by the Australian Therapeutic Goods Administration (TGA)2 and by Health Canada.3

Telix Investor Relations

Ms. Kyahn Williamson
Telix Pharmaceuticals Limited
SVP Corporate Communications and Investor Relations
Email: kyahn.williamson@telixpharma.com

This announcement has been authorised for release by the Board of Directors of Telix Pharmaceuticals Limited.

Legal Notices

This announcement is not intended as promotion or advertising directed to any healthcare professional or other audience 
in any country worldwide (including Australia, United States and the United Kingdom). This announcement may include 
forward-looking statements that relate to anticipated future events, financial performance, plans, strategies or business 
developments. Forward-looking statements can generally be identified by the use of words such as “may”, “expect”, 
“intend”, “plan”, “estimate”, “anticipate”, “outlook”, “forecast” and “guidance”, or other similar words. Forward-looking 
statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause our actual results, levels 
of activity, performance or achievements to differ materially from any future results, levels of activity, performance or 
achievements expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are based on 
the Company’s good-faith assumptions as to the financial, market, regulatory and other risks and considerations that 
exist and affect the Company’s business and operations in the future and there can be no assurance that any of the 
assumptions will prove to be correct. In the context of Telix’s business, forward-looking statements may include, but 
are not limited to, statements about: the initiation, timing, progress and results of Telix’s preclinical and clinical studies, 
and Telix’s research and development programs; Telix’s ability to advance product candidates into, enrol and successfully 
complete, clinical studies, including multi-national clinical trials; the timing or likelihood of regulatory filings and approvals, 
manufacturing activities and product marketing activities; the commercialisation of Telix’s product candidates, if or when 
they have been approved; estimates of Telix’s expenses, future revenues and capital requirements; Telix’s financial 
performance; developments relating to Telix’s competitors and industry; and the pricing and reimbursement of Telix’s 
product candidates, if and after they have been approved. Telix’s actual results, performance or achievements may 
be materially different from those which may be expressed or implied by such statements, and the differences may 
be adverse. Accordingly, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. You should read 
this announcement together with our risk factors, as disclosed in our most recently filed reports with the ASX or on 
our website.

To the maximum extent permitted by law, Telix disclaims any obligation or undertaking to publicly update or revise any 
forward-looking statements contained in this announcement, whether as a result of new information, future developments 
or a change in expectations or assumptions.

The Telix Pharmaceuticals and Illuccix name and logo are trademarks of Telix Pharmaceuticals Limited and its affiliates - all 
rights reserved.

1. ASX disclosure 20 December 2021.

2. ASX disclosure 2 November 2021.

3. ASX disclosure 14 October 2022.
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Rule 4.7B

Appendix 4C
Quarterly cash flow report for entities subject to 

Listing Rule 4.7B
Name of entity

Telix Pharmaceuticals Limited

ABN Quarter ended ("current quarter")

85 616 620 369 30 September 2022

Consolidated statement of cash flows Current quarter Year to date 
(9 months)

$A’000 $A’000

1 Cash flows from operating activities

1.1 Receipts from customers 44,525 51,868

1.2 Payments for

1.2 (a) (a) research and development (16,301) (53,959)

1.2 (b) (b) product manufacturing and operating costs (10,652) (20,100)

1.2 (c) (c) advertising and marketing (5,870) (12,485)

1.2 (d) (d) leased assets - -

1.2 (e) (e) staff costs (10,587) (27,872)

1.2 (f) (f) administration and corporate costs (6,921) (21,088)

1.3 Dividends received (see note 3) - -

1.4 Interest received - 1

1.5 Interest and other costs of finance paid (37) (41)

1.6 Income taxes paid - -

1.7 Government grants and tax incentives 495 18,909

1.8 Other (provide details if material)
- Income received in advance
- Other

- -

1.9 Net cash used in operating activities (5,349) (64,766)
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2 Cash flows from investing activities Current quarter Year to date 
(9 months)

2.1 Payments to acquire or for:

2.1 (a) (a) entities - -

2.1 (b) (b) businesses - -

2.1 (c) (c) property, plant and equipment (1,709) (6,221)

2.1 (d) (d) investments - -

2.1 (e) (e) intellectual property - (6,823)

2.1 (f) (f) other non-current assets - -

2.2 Proceeds from disposal of:

2.2 (a) (a) entities - -

2.2 (b) (b) businesses - -

2.2 (c) (c) property, plant and equipment - -

2.2 (d) (d) investments - -

2.2 (e) (e) intellectual property - -

2.2 (f) (f) other non-current assets - -

2.3 Cash flows from loans to other entities - -

2.4 Dividends received (see note 3) - -

2.5 Other (provide details if material) - -

2.6 Net cash used in investing activities (1,709) (13,044)

3 Cash flows from financing activities

3.1 Proceeds from issues of equity securities (excluding convertible 
debt securities)

- 175,000

3.2 Proceeds from issue of convertible debt securities - -

3.3 Proceeds from exercise of options 109 4,636

3.4 Transaction costs related to issues of equity securities or 
convertible debt securities

- (8,585)

3.5 Proceeds from borrowings 543 543

3.6 Repayment of borrowings - (13)

3.7 Transaction costs related to loans and borrowings - -

3.8 Dividends paid - -

3.9 Other (leased assets) (441) (966)

3.10 Net cash from financing activities 211 170,616

4 Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for 
the period

4.1 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 122,608 22,037

4.2 Net cash used in operating activities (item 1.9 above) (5,349) (64,766)

4.3 Net cash used in investing activities (item 2.6 above) (1,709) (13,044)

4.4 Net cash from financing activities (item 3.10 above) 211 170,616

4.5 Effect of movement in exchange rates on cash held 1,356 2,274

4.6 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 117,117 117,117
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5 Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents
 at the end of the quarter (as shown in the consolidated statement 
of cash flows) to the related items in the accounts

Current quarter
$A’000

Previous quarter
$A’000

5.1 - Bank balances 117,117 122,608

5.2 - Call deposits - -

5.3 - Bank overdrafts - -

5.4 - Other (provide details) - -

5.5 Cash and cash equivalents at end of quarter (should equal item 
4.6 above)

117,117 122,608

6 Payments to related parties of the entity and their associates Current quarter
$A’000

6.1 Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their associates included in item 1 660

6.2 Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their associates included in item 2 -

6.1 Note Note: Payments in 6.1 include payments of $372k to ABX-CRO advanced pharmaceutical services (of which Non-
Executive Director Dr Andreas Kluge is Managing Director) for the provision of clinical and analytical services for the 
Company’s development programs; and payments of $288k to Directors for Director fees and salary.

7 Financing facilities
 Note: the term “facility’ includes all forms of financing 
arrangements available to the entity.

 Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the sources of 
finance available to the entity.

Total facility 
amount at 

quarter end
$A’000

Amount drawn at 
quarter end

$A’000

7.1 Loan facilities 18,087 543

7.2 Credit standby arrangements - -

7.3 Other (please specify) - -

7.4 Total financing facilities 18,087 543

7.5 Unused financing facilities available at quarter end 17,544

7.6 Include in the box below a description of each facility above, 
including the lender, interest rate, maturity date and whether it is 
secured or unsecured. If any additional financing facilities have been 
entered into or are proposed to be entered into after quarter end, 
include a note providing details of those facilities as well.

Telix entered into loan agreements with 
BNP Paribas and IMBC Group totalling 
€10.1 million on a 10-year term, and a 
loan with BNP Paribas totalling €2 million 
on a two-year, extendable term. All three 
loans are to fund the construction of the 
Seneffe manufacturing facility. All loans have 
a two-year repayment holiday period, with 
repayments due to commence from March 
2024. As at 30 September 2022, Telix 
has drawn down on €0.3 million of these 
loan facilities.
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8 Estimated cash available for future operating activities $A’000

8.1 Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (item 1.9) (5,349)

8.2 Cash and cash equivalents at quarter end (item 4.6) 117,117

8.3 Unused finance facilities available at quarter end (item 7.5) 17,544

8.4 Total available funding (item 8.2 + item 8.3) 134,660

8.5 Estimated quarters of funding available (item 8.4 divided by item 8.1) 25.2

Note: if the entity has reported positive net operating cash flows in item 1.9, answer item 8.5 as “N/A”. Otherwise, a 
figure for the estimated quarters of funding available must be included in item 8.5.

8.6 If item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, please provide answers to the following questions:

8.6.1 Does the entity expect that it will continue to have the current level of net operating cash flows for the time being 
and, if not, why not?

Answer: N/A

8.6.2 Has the entity taken any steps, or does it propose to take any steps, to raise further cash to fund its operations and, 
if so, what are those steps and how likely does it believe that they will be successful?

Answer: N/A

8.6.3 Does the entity expect to be able to continue its operations and to meet its business objectives and, if so, on 
what basis?

Answer: N/A

Note: where item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, all of questions 8.6.1, 8.6.2 and 8.6.3 above must be answered.
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Compliance Statement
1. This statement has been prepared in accordance with accounting standards and policies which comply with Listing 

Rule 19.11A.
2. This statement gives a true and fair view of the matters disclosed.

Date: 20 October 2022

Authorised by: The Board of Directors

Name of body or officer authorising release – see note 4.

Notes

1. This quarterly cash flow report and the accompanying activity report provide a basis for informing the market about the 
entity’s activities for the past quarter, how they have been financed and the effect this has had on its cash position. 
An entity that wishes to disclose additional information over and above the minimum required under the Listing Rules is 
encouraged to do so.

2. If this quarterly cash flow report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the 
definitions in, and provisions of, AASB 107: Statement of Cash Flows apply to this report. If this quarterly cash flow 
report has been prepared in accordance with other accounting standards agreed by ASX pursuant to Listing Rule 
19.11A, the corresponding equivalent standard applies to this report.

3. Dividends received may be classified either as cash flows from operating activities or cash flows from investing 
activities, depending on the accounting policy of the entity.

4. If this report has been authorised for release to the market by your Board of Directors, you can insert here: “By the 
Board”. If it has been authorised for release to the market by a committee of your Board of Directors, you can insert 
here: “By the [name of Board committee – eg Audit and Risk Committee]”. If it has been authorised for release to the 
market by a disclosure committee, you can insert here: “By the Disclosure Committee”.

5. If this report has been authorised for release to the market by your Board of Directors and you wish to hold yourself out 
as complying with recommendation 4.2 of the ASX Corporate Governance Council’s Corporate Governance Principles 
and Recommendations, the Board should have received a declaration from its CEO and CFO that, in their opinion, the 
financial records of the entity have been properly maintained, that this report complies with the appropriate accounting 
standards and gives a true and fair view of the cash flows of the entity, and that their opinion has been formed on the 
basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.
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